N o  replacement costs have been added (included in O&M) and the investment has a
residuallsalvage value o f  zero in Year 15;
Full benefits from each subproject materialize in Year 3 after the investment;
Benefits cease immediately after the subproject l i fe  o f  15 years;
Subproject models o f  one type are assumed to be representative for a l l  subprojects o f
the same type;
Annual subproject investments are calculated as a share o f  total annual CDF
disbursement (village and ward grants) as presented in the detailed cost table for
Component A.

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)
(v)
(vi)

(vii)

9.2 Results of Economic Analysis and Sensitivity Analysis
4. Taking into account only the quantifiable benefits under Component A, the ERR for the
whole project i s  estimated at about 6.4percent. The ERR increases to 15.3 percent (net present
value: US$1.39 million), if the costs o f  only Component A are included in the analysis. Table 2
below provides an overview, on the basis o f  the project components considered, o f  how the ERR
i s  affected by changes o f  benefits and costs and a delay o f  benefits.

Table 2:  Sensitivity Analysis - ERR under Various Scenarios
Change of
Benefits

-10% -20% + l o %  +20%
1 15.3% 12.7% 9.7% 17.6% 19.6%

Component Costs Base
taken into account' Case

Increase in Delay
Costs2 of Benefits'

+ l o %  +20% 1 year 2years
12.3% 9.7% 14.3% 13.4%

192

1,293

7.6% 6.0% 3.9% 9.0% 10.2% 5.4% 3.3% 7.0% 6.5%

6.4% 4.8% 2.9% 7.7% 8.8% 4.2% 2.2% 5.9% 5.5%

i s  not  possible to quantify the potential impact o f  the project o n  the Government’s revenue
earnings. However, in the long term, the fiscal impact o f  the project i s  expected to be positive, as
the Government is able to tax economically productive activities.

9.4 Concluding Remarks
7. The economic analysis o f  the project o n  the basis o f  the assumptions described above
provides sufficient justification for the project. Given the fact that capacity building projects are
generally not subject to economic analysis, as they only yield longer-term, intangible benefits, the